

No. 13940

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JAMES ROLLAND FRANCY,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

## REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEE.

---

LAUGHLIN E. WATERS,  
*United States Attorney,*

MANLEY J. BOWLER,  
*Asst. United States Attorney,  
Chief of Criminal Division,*

MANUEL L. REAL,  
*Asst. United States Attorney,*

600 Federal Building,  
Los Angeles 12, California,

*Attorneys for United States of America, Appellee.*

**FILED**

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
I.	
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
II.	
Statutes involved .....	2
III.	
Statement of the case.....	3
IV.	
Statement of the facts.....	4
V.	
Argument.....	6
A. The denial of the claim of the appellant for classification in Class IV-E was not arbitrary, capricious and without basis in fact.....	6
B. Appellant was classified de novo following his personal appearance as required by Section 1624.2 of the Selective Service Regulations .....	9
C. Appellant was given a full and fair hearing before the hearing officer of the Department of Justice.....	10
VI.	
Conclusion .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Cox v. United States, 332 U. S. 442.....	6, 8
Davis v. United States, 203 F. 2d 853.....	9
Koch v. United States, 150 F. 2d 762.....	9
Tyrrell v. United States, 200 F. 2d 8.....	10
United States v. Nugent, 346 U. S. 1.....	10

### STATUTES

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 32, Sec. 1622.6 .....	7
Code of Federal Regulations, Title 32, Sec. 1622.20 .....	7
Selective Service Regulations, Sec. 1622.6.....	7, 9
Selective Service Regulations, Sec. 1622.20.....	7, 9
62 Statutes at Large, p. 609.....	10
United States Code Annotated, Title 50, App., Sec. 460.....	6
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3231.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	2
United States Code, Title 50, App., Sec. 456(j).....	10
United States Code, Title 50, Sec. 462 .....	1, 2
Universal Military Training and Service Act, Sec. 6(j).....	10

No. 13940
